years ended 31 December 2004 and 31 December 2003 and the preparation of an opening IFRS balance sheet at
1 January 2003 (the Group�s date of transition). IAS 39 �Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement� and IAS
32 �Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation� have not been applied to the comparative periods because the
Group has taken a transitional exemption and adopted those standards prospectively from 1 January 2005. The effect
of the transitional adjustment on the balance sheet as at 1 January 2005 is set out in the tables below.
   In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, the Group has made adjustments to amounts previously reported in
its financial statements under UK GAAP. An explanation of how the transition from previous UK GAAP to IFRS has
affected the Group�s financial position and cash flows is set out in the tables and notes below. These adjustments
include some reclassifications of items within the income statement and within the balance sheet in accordance with
IFRS disclosure requirements.

F-59

Edgar Filing: PEARSON PLC - Form 20-F

202

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
Balance sheet as at 1 January 2003 (date of transition)

UK
GAAP Adjs IFRS

(All figures in £ millions)
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 503 (68) 435
Intangible assets 3,610 71 3,681
Investments in joint ventures and associates 113 (7) 106
Deferred income tax assets � 374 374
Other financial assets 22 � 22
Other receivables � 74 74

4,248 444 4,692

Current assets
Intangible assets � pre-publication � 380 380
Inventories 734 (380) 354
Trade and other receivables 1,059 (79) 980
Deferred income tax assets 174 (174) �
Cash and cash equivalents 575 (10) 565

2,542 (263) 2,279

Total assets 6,790 181 6,971

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities � Borrowings (1,734) (2) (1,736)
Deferred income tax liabilities � (119) (119)
Retirement benefit obligations � (351) (351)
Provisions for other liabilities and charges (165) 120 (45)
Other liabilities (60) (10) (70)

(1,959) (362) (2,321)

Current liabilities
Trade and other liabilities (1,114) 178 (936)
Financial liabilities � Borrowings (249) (3) (252)
Current income tax liabilities � (52) (52)
Provisions for other liabilities and charges � (34) (34)

(1,363) 89 (1,274)
Total liabilities (3,322) (273) (3,595)

Edgar Filing: PEARSON PLC - Form 20-F

203

Net assets 3,468 (92) 3,376

Equity
Share capital 200 � 200
Share premium 2,465 � 2,465
Other reserves (121) � (121)
Retained earnings 732 (88) 644

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 3,276 (88) 3,188
Minority interest 192 (4) 188

Total equity 3,468 (92) 3,376

F-60

Edgar Filing: PEARSON PLC - Form 20-F

204

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
Balance sheet as at 31 December 2003

UK
GAAP Adjs IFRS

(All figures in £ millions)
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 468 (66) 402
Intangible assets 3,260 290 3,550
Investments in joint ventures and associates 64 � 64
Deferred income tax assets � 342 342
Other financial assets 21 � 21
Other receivables � 100 100

3,813 666 4,479

Current assets
Intangible assets � pre-publication � 362 362
Inventories 683 (364) 319
Trade and other receivables 1,134 (109) 1,025
Deferred income tax assets 145 (145) �
Cash and cash equivalents 561 (10) 551

2,523 (266) 2,257

Total assets 6,336 400 6,736

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities � Borrowings (1,347) (2) (1,349)
Deferred income tax liabilities � (140) (140)
Retirement benefit obligations � (364) (364)
Provisions for other liabilities and charges (152) 93 (59)
Other liabilities (45) (25) (70)

(1,544) (438) (1,982)

Current liabilities
Trade and other liabilities (1,129) 186 (943)
Financial liabilities � Borrowings (575) (3) (578)
Current income tax liabilities � (54) (54)
Provisions for other liabilities and charges � (18) (18)

(1,704) 111 (1,593)
Total liabilities (3,248) (327) (3,575)

Edgar Filing: PEARSON PLC - Form 20-F

205

Net assets 3,088 73 3,161

Equity
Share capital 201 � 201
Share premium 2,469 � 2,469
Other reserves (122) (288) (410)
Retained earnings 345 364 709

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 2,893 76 2,969
Minority interest 195 (3) 192

Total equity 3,088 73 3,161

F-61

Edgar Filing: PEARSON PLC - Form 20-F

206

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
Balance sheet as at 31 December 2004

UK
GAAP Adjs IFRS

(All figures in £ millions)
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 473 (118) 355
Intangible assets 2,890 388 3,278
Investments in joint ventures and associates 48 (1) 47
Deferred income tax assets � 359 359
Other financial assets 17 (2) 15
Other receivables � 102 102

3,428 728 4,156

Current assets
Intangible assets � pre-publication � 356 356
Inventories 676 (362) 314
Trade and other receivables 1,104 (171) 933
Deferred income tax assets 165 (165) �
Cash and cash equivalents 613 (152) 461

2,558 (494) 2,064
Non-current assets classified as held for sale � 358 358

2,558 (136) 2,422

Total assets 5,986 592 6,578

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities � Borrowings (1,712) (2) (1,714)
Deferred income tax liabilities � (139) (139)
Retirement benefit obligations � (408) (408)
Provisions for other liabilities and charges (123) 80 (43)
Other liabilities (60) (39) (99)

(1,895) (508) (2,403)

Current liabilities
Trade and other liabilities (1,168) 300 (868)
Financial liabilities � Borrowings (107) (2) (109)
Current income tax liabilities � (89) (89)
Provisions for other liabilities and charges � (14) (14)

Edgar Filing: PEARSON PLC - Form 20-F

207

(1,275) 195 (1,080)
Liabilities directly associated with non-current assets classified as held for
sale � (81) (81)

Total liabilities (3,170) (394) (3,564)

Net assets 2,816 198 3,014

Equity
Share capital 201 � 201
Share premium 2,473 � 2,473
Other reserves (132) (491) (623)
Retained earnings 61 688 749

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 2,603 197 2,800
Minority interest 213 1 214

Total equity 2,816 198 3,014

F-62

Edgar Filing: PEARSON PLC - Form 20-F

208

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
Adjustments to equity

Notes 1 Jan
2003 31 Dec 2003 31 Dec 2004

(All figures in £ millions)
Total equity UK GAAP 3,468 3,088 2,816
Goodwill amortisation a 66 228 394
Intangible assets acquired b � 40 48
Intangible assets � capitalised software costs c 3 � �
Intangible assets � pre-publication expenditure d � � �
Share-based payments e 13 15 22
Employee benefits f (259) (284) (338)
Leases g (12) (22) (33)
Joint ventures h (3) (5) (6)
Associates i (10) (10) (8)
Income taxes j (3) (5) (7)
Dividends k 115 119 125
Other (2) (3) 1
Discontinued operations l � � �

Total adjustments to equity (92) 73 198

Total equity IFRS 3,376 3,161 3,014

Income statement for the year to 31 December 2003

UK
GAAP Adjs IFRS

(All figures in £ millions)
Continuing operations
Sales 4,048 (198) 3,850
Cost of goods sold (1,910) 64 (1,846)

Gross profit 2,138 (134) 2,004
Operating expenses (1,912) 318 (1,594)
Other net gains and losses 6 (12) (6)
Share of results of joint ventures and associates � 2 2

Operating profit 232 174 406
Net finance costs (80) (13) (93)

Profit before tax 152 161 313
Income tax (75) 14 (61)

Profit for the year from continuing operations 77 175 252

Edgar Filing: PEARSON PLC - Form 20-F

209

Profit for the year from discontinued operations � 23 23

Profit for the year 77 198 275

F-63

Edgar Filing: PEARSON PLC - Form 20-F

210

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
Income statement for the year to 31 December 2004

UK
GAAP Adjs IFRS

(All figures in £ millions)
Continuing operations
Sales 3,919 (223) 3,696
Cost of goods sold (1,866) 77 (1,789)

Gross profit 2,053 (146) 1,907
Operating expenses (1,832) 312 (1,520)
Other net gains and losses 9 � 9
Share of results of joint ventures and associates 10 (2) 8

Operating profit 240 164 404
Net finance costs (69) (10) (79)

Profit before tax 171 154 325
Income tax (62) (1) (63)

Profit for the year from continuing operations 109 153 262
Profit for the year from discontinued operations � 22 22

Profit for the year 109 175 284

Adjustments to profit

Notes 2003 2004

(All figures in £
millions)

Profit for the year UK GAAP 77 109

Goodwill amortisation a 242 204
Intangible assets acquired b (4) (5)
Intangible assets � capitalised software costs c (1) (1)
Intangible assets � pre-publication expenditure d � �
Share-based payments e (23) (16)
Employee benefits f 1 6
Leases g (10) (12)
Joint ventures h (2) (2)
Associates i (2) (2)
Income taxes j (2) (2)
Other (1) 5
Discontinued operations l � �

Edgar Filing: PEARSON PLC - Form 20-F

211

Total adjustments to profit for the year 198 175

Profit for the year IFRS 275 284

F-64

Edgar Filing: PEARSON PLC - Form 20-F

212

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
Cash flow for the year to 31 December 2003

UK
GAAP Adjs IFRS

(All figures in £ millions)
Cash flows from operating activities 228 172 400
Cash flows from investing activities (91) (172) (263)
Cash flows from financing activities (228) 86 (142)
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 37 8 45

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (54) 94 40

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 340 148 488
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 286 242 528

Cash flow for the year to 31 December 2004

UK
GAAP Adjs IFRS

(All figures in £ millions)
Cash flows from operating activities 387 175 562
Cash flows from investing activities (102) (179) (281)
Cash flows from financing activities (255) (6) (261)
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (3) (1) (4)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 27 (11) 16

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 286 242 528
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 313 231 544

Effect of IAS 32 and IAS 39 transitional adjustment (note 1m)

31 Dec 2004 Adj 1 Jan 2005

(All figures in £ millions)
Non-current assets
Deferred income tax assets 359 5 364
Financial assets � Derivative financial instruments � 145 145

Current assets
Financial assets � Derivative financial instruments � 1 1

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities � Borrowings (1,714) (134) (1,848)

Edgar Filing: PEARSON PLC - Form 20-F

213

Financial liabilities � Derivative financial instruments � (40) (40)

Current liabilities
Trade and other liabilities (868) 14 (854)
Financial liabilities � Borrowings (109) � (109)
Financial liabilities � Derivative financial instruments � (3) (3)

Reserves (126) 12 (114)

First-time adoption exemptions applied
   IFRS 1 �First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards� sets out the transition rules which must
be applied when IFRS is adopted for the first time in reporting IFRS financial information. In

F-65

Edgar Filing: PEARSON PLC - Form 20-F

214

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
general the Group is required to select accounting policies in accordance with IFRS valid at its first IFRS reporting
date and apply those polices retrospectively. The standard sets out certain mandatory exceptions to retrospective